

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2024-0066

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

v.

GENE L. ZARELLA

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE**  
**NH COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE**  
**DANU CENTER'S CONFIDENTIALITY INSTITUTE**  
**NATIONAL NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE**  
**NATIONAL ALLIANCE TO END SEXUAL VIOLENCE**

**IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR / APPELLANT K.R. a/k/a K.Z.**  
**FILED BY CONSENT OF THE PARTIES**

Interlocutory Appeal Pursuant to New Hampshire Supreme Court Rule 8  
Belknap County Superior Court  
Docket No. 211-2021-CR-00539

---

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson, P.A.  
Hilary H. Rheume, Esq., Bar No. 265510  
670 N. Commercial Street, Suite 108  
P.O. Box 1120  
Manchester, New Hampshire 03105  
(603) 623-8700  
hrheume@bernsteinshur.com

August 5, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 9

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. New Hampshire’s New State Constitutional Right to Privacy Applies To Crime Victims’ Private, Privileged Records Held by a Recognized Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault Crisis Center ..... 14

II. This Court Must Analyze The Competing Rights At Stake And Adopt A Standard For Disclosure That Comports With The Voters’ Intent to Protect an Individual’s Right to Privacy from Government Intrusion ..... 16

A. Gagne And Its Progeny Do Not Address The Constitutional Right To Privacy At Issue In This Case ..... 16

B. The Court’s Duty To Protect Individual Rights Includes An Obligation To Avoid Unnecessary Infringement On The Victim’s Right To Privacy ..... 18

i. The proposed governmental intrusion into sexual assault victims’ privacy right is substantial ..... 18

ii. Pretrial discovery of records is premature and risks unnecessary harm to victims ..... 19

C. Analysis of the Rights at Stake Reveals that Defendants Generally Do Not Have a State Due Process Right at Stake Pretrial and No Other Right Can Justify Disclosure ..... 21

D. Gagne And Its Progeny Are Distinguishable Even In A Pre- Constitutional Privacy Assessment .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appeal of Town of Lincoln</i> , 172 N.H. 244 (2019) .....	25, 26
<i>Asselin v. Town of Conway</i> , 135 N.H. 576 (1992) .....	20
<i>Barker v. Barker</i> , 909 So. 2d 333 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005) .....	16
<i>Bradley v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in &amp; for Cnty. of Clark</i> , 405 P.3d 668 (Nev. 2017) .....	24
<i>Carpenter v. U.S.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	15
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	26
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 144 N.H. 210 (1999) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 602 A.2d 1290 (Pa. 1992) .....	24
<i>Dist. Attorney's Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	23
<i>Goldsmith v. State</i> , 651 A.2d 866 (Md. 1995).....	24
<i>Hamberger v. Eastman</i> , 106 N.H. 107 (1964).....	12
<i>In re Below</i> , 151 N.H. 135 (2004) .....	14

<i>In re Caulk</i> , 125 N.H. 226 (1984) .....	20
<i>In re Crisis Connection, Inc.</i> , 949 N.E.2d 789 (Ind. 2011) .....	24
<i>In re Hope Coalition</i> , 977 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 2022) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>In re Maurer</i> , 15 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000) .....	16
<i>In re S. New Hampshire Med. Ctr.</i> , 164 N.H. 319 (2012) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Search Warrant for Recs. from AT &amp; T</i> , 170 N.H. 111 (2017) .....	26
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	12, 19
<i>Kessell v. Bridenwell</i> , 872 S.W.2d 837 (Tex. Ct. App. 1994) .....	16
<i>Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007) .....	16
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 126 N.H. 490 (1985) .....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....	21, 23, 24
<i>People v. Hammon</i> , 938 P.2d 986 (Cal. 1997) .....	19, 24
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 109 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2005) .....	24

<i>Petition of State of N.H. (State v. MacDonald),</i> 162 N.H. 64 (2011) .....	24, 25
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,</i> 467 U.S. 20 (1984) .....	15, 16
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer,</i> 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	16
<i>State v. Adams,</i> 133 N.H. 818 (1991) .....	22
<i>State v. Bassett,</i> No. 2017-0088, 2018 WL 1724914, at *1 (slip op.) (N.H. Mar. 8, 2018) .....	22
<i>State v. Famiglietti,</i> 817 So. 2d 901 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) .....	24
<i>State v. Cressey,</i> 137 N.H. 402 (1993) .....	25, 26
<i>State v. Gagne,</i> 136 N.H. 101 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Girard,</i> 173 N.H. 619 (2020) .....	25
<i>State v. Gubitosi,</i> 152 N.H. 673 (2005) .....	12
<i>State v. Heath,</i> 129 N.H. 102 (1986) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. King,</i> 162 N.H. 629 (2011) .....	25
<i>State v. Leroux,</i> 175 N.H. 204 (2022) .....	25

<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 128 N.H. 767 (1986) .....	17
<i>Stenger v. Lehigh Valley Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 609 A.2d 796 (Pa. 1992) .....	16
<i>United States v. Hach</i> , 162 F.3d 937 (7th Cir.1998) .....	24
<i>Vaughn v. State</i> , 608 S.W.3d 569 (2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2569 (2021) .....	22, 24
<i>Weatherford v. Barsey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) .....	21

**State Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

N.H. Const. Pt. 1, Art. 2-b .....	14, 18
N.H. Const. Pt. 1, Art. 15 .....	17
R.S.A. 21-M:8-k .....	14
R.S.A. 173-C:2 .....	12
R.S.A. 173-C:5 .....	17
Cal. Const., Art. I, § 1 .....	20

**Other Authorities**

Ballotpedia, <a href="https://ballotpedia.org/New_Hampshire_Question_2,_Right_to_Live_Free_from_Governmental_Instrusion_in_Private_and_Personal_Information_Amendment_(2018)">https://ballotpedia.org/New_Hampshire_Question_2,_Right_to_Live_Free_from_Governmental_Instrusion_in_Private_and_Personal_Information_Amendment_(2018)</a> (last visited July 18, 2024) .....	13
Bonnie J. Campbell, <i>forward</i> to U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Report to Congress: The Confidentiality of Communications between Sexual Assault or Domestic Violence Victims and their Counselors</i> (Dec. 1995), available at <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/169588.pdf">www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/169588.pdf</a> .....	18, 19

Daniel J. Solove, <i>“I’ve Got Nothing to Hide” and Other Misunderstandings of Privacy</i> , 44 San Diego L. Rev. 745, 763 (2007) .....	26
Ezer, <i>Intrusion on Solitude: Herein of Civil Rights and Civil Wrongs</i> , 21 Law in Transition 63, 75 (1961) .....	12
Ilene Seidman & Susan Vickers, <i>The Second Wave: An Agenda for the Next Thirty Years of Rape Law Reform</i> , 38 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 467, 473 (2005) .....	18
Mar. 29, 2018 Senate Rules and Enrolled Bills Committee Minutes on CACR16 at 2, <a href="http://gencourt.state.nh.us/BillHistory/SofS_Archives/2018/senate/CACR16S.pdf">http://gencourt.state.nh.us/BillHistory/SofS_Archives/ 2018/senate/CACR16S.pdf</a> .....	15
Summary of U.S. State and Territorial Laws Related to Advocate Confidentiality & Privilege, Confidentiality Institute (Dec. 23, 2021), <a href="https://www.techsafety.org/s/CI_Advocate-Confidentiality-Privilege-laws_2022.pdf">https://www.techsafety.org/s/CI_Advocate-Confidentiality-Privilege- laws_2022.pdf</a> .....	12
